30% £571.20 * £385.70 *
35% £530.40 * £358.20 *
40% £489.60 * £330.60
45% £448.80 * £303.10
50% £408.00 * £275.50
55% £367.20  £248.00
60% £326.40  £220.40
65% £285.60  £192.90

B.4.4 Sensitivity and scenario analyses

B.4.4.1 Deterministic sensitivity analysis

A univariate deterministic sensitivity analysis (DSA) was conducted to assess which
parameters have the greatest impact on incremental cost. Whenever available, values were
varied using confidence intervals obtained directly from the same data source that informed
the mean value. In the absence of data on the variability around a particular value, it was
varied by ±20% or another realistic alternative (i.e. for age and bilateral cost multiplier). The
parameter values used in the deterministic sensitivity analyses are presented in Table 44.
Results of the DSA are displayed in Figure 25 and Figure 26, where the 9 parameters that
had the greatest impact on the incremental costs are presented.

The results of the DSA show that drug costs and model starting age had the greatest impact
on the incremental costs.

Company evidence submission template for faricimab for treating wet age-related macular
degeneration © NICE 2018. All rights reserved.   Page 107 of 124

Table 44: Parameter values used for Deterministic sensitivity analysis

Parameter Base-case
value

Lower
value

Higher
value

Variation

Drug cost for aflibercept (£) 816 653 979 ± 20%

Drug cost for ranibizumab (£) 551 441 661 ± 20%

Drug cost for faricimab (£) * * * ± 20%

Starting age of cohort (years) 75 70 80 ± 6.67%

Administration cost multiplier for second
eye treatment (%)

1.50 1.00 2.00 ± 33%

Administration cost for IVT injections 282.22 225.78 338.67 ± 20%

Time horizon (years) 25 20 30 ± 20%

Discount rate costs (%) 3.5 2.8 4.2 ± 20%

Incidence of nAMD in second eye at
baseline (%)

0.073 0.058 0.088 ± 20%

Monthly incidence of nAMD in second eye
(%)

0.014 0.011 0.017 ± 20%

Abbreviations: DSA: deterministic sensitivity analysis; IVT: intravitreal injection; nAMD: neovascular age-related
macular degeneration

Company evidence submission template for faricimab for treating wet age-related macular degeneration © NICE 2018. All rights reserved.
 Page 108 of 124

Figure 25: Tornado plot (faricimab net price compared with aflibercept list price)

IVT: intravitreal injection; nAMD: neovascular age-related macular degeneration

Company evidence submission template for faricimab for treating wet age-related macular degeneration © NICE 2018. All rights reserved.
 Page 109 of 124

Figure 26. Tornado plot (faricimab net price compared with ranbizumab list price)

IVT: intravitreal injection; nAMD: neovascular age-related macular degeneration

Company evidence submission template for faricimab for treating wet age-related macular
degeneration © NICE 2018. All rights reserved.   Page 110 of 124

B.4.4.2 Scenario analysis

Scenario analyses were conducted to assess uncertainty around model structure and
parameters. The table below outlines the areas of the model that were evaluated and
describes each scenario.

Table 45: Parameters varied in the scenario analysis
Parameter Description
Age Varying base-line age of the model population
Bi-lateral cost
multiplier

Two scenarios: Assuming all bilateral patients will need double
administration and monitoring resource, and that bilateral require the
same resource use as unilateral (no additional resource)

Faricimab dosing